

OA 2-3-98

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 7 1997

**PUBLIC MEDICAL ASSISTANCE TRUST
FUND; et. al.,**

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____

Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. 90,326

NATHAN M. HAMEROFF, M.D.;
et. al.,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERIC J. TAYLOR
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 337609

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol - Tax Section
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 488-5865 FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF THE APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
1. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
2. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE RESPONDENTS WERE REQUIRED TO STRICTLY FOLLOW THE LEGISLATIVE MANDATE AND LANGUAGE OF SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES	8
A. ALL TAXPAYERS SEEKING A REFUND <u>MUST</u> FILE A TIMELY REFUND APPLICATION, PURSUANT TO SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES, WITH THE COMPTROLLER.	8
1. THE LEGISLATURE, THROUGH SECTION 215.26, FLORIDA STATUTES, REQUIRES ALL TAXPAYERS SEEKING A REFUND TO FIRST APPLY FOR A REFUND FROM THE COMPTROLLER.	8
2. OTHER JURISDICTIONAL CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	16
II. A REFUND CLAIM IS BARRED WHEN NO REFUND APPLICATION WAS TIMELY FILED BY A TAXPAYER PURSUANT TO THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED IN SECTION 215.26(2), FLORIDA STATUTES.	18
A. CONGRESS, THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT AND STATE SUPREME COURTS RECOGNIZE PROCEDURAL FILING AND TIMELY FILING REQUIREMENTS IN TAX REFUND CASES	20
1. THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT	21
a. <u>26 U.S.C. Section 7422(a) - Requirement for a Written Claim.</u>	21
b. <u>26 U.S.C. Section 6511 - Timely Filing of the Refund Claim.</u>	22
2. STATE TIME LIMITS AND REFUND CLAIMS.	25

III. THE CLASS ACTION PROCEDURE CANNOT BE USED WHEN LEGISLATIVE “JURISDICTIONAL” STATUTES ARE INVOLVED WHEN TO SO PERMIT A CLASS ACTION WOULD DESTROY THE LEGISLATURE’S VERY “JURISDICTIONAL” INTENT AND PURPOSE; A COURT RULE DOES NOT OVERRIDE A CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT. 28

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arkansas v. Staton</u> , 325 Ark. 341, 942 S.W.2d 804 (1996)	27
<u>Arnett v. U.S.</u> , 845 F. Supp. 796 (D.Kan.1994)	21
<u>Atkins v. Department of Revenue</u> , 320 Or. 713, 894 P.2d 449 (1995)	26
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 330 N.C. 227, 412 S.E.2d 295 (1991)	25,26,27
<u>Beckman v. Battin</u> , 926 F. Supp. 971 (D.Mont. 1995)	22
<u>Beckwith Realty, Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 896 F.2d 860 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<u>Benyard v. Wainwright</u> , 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975)	29
<u>Bohn v. U. S.</u> , 467 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1972)	22
<u>Boyd v. Becker</u> , 627 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1993)	28,29,30
<u>Bradley v. Williams</u> , 195 W. Va. 180, 465 S.E.2d 180 (1995)	26
<u>Brooks v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia</u> , 106 Fla. 412, 143 So. 749 (1932)	11
<u>Bystrom v. Diaz</u> , 514 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1987)	34,35
<u>Central Power & Light Co. v. Sharp</u> , 919 S.W.2d 485 (Tex.App. 1966)	27
<u>Chicago Milwaukee Corp. v. U.S.</u> , 40 F.3d 373 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Clark v. Cook</u> , 481 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	35

<u>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Lundy,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 116 S. Ct. 647 (1996);	22,23,24,25
<u>Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Gossum,</u> 887 S.W.2d 329 (Ky. 1994)	27
<u>Curasi v. U.S.,</u> 907 F. Supp. 373 (M.D. Fla.1995)	22
<u>Davis v. Macedonia Housing Authority,</u> 641 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	35
<u>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury,</u> 489 U.S. 803, 109 S. Ct. 1500 (1989)	25
<u>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein,</u> 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	4,5
<u>Department of Revenue v. Nu-Life Health and Fitness Center,</u> 623 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	33,34
<u>Department of Revenue v. Rudd,</u> 545 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	33,35
<u>Estate of Bohn,</u> 174 Arz. 239, 848 P.2d 324 (App. 1992)	27
<u>E.W. Wright v. Reynolds Fasteners, Inc.,</u> 184 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966)	11,12
<u>Exxon Corporation v. Lewis,</u> 371 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	6,12
<u>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v Hitchcock,</u> 426 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1983)	17
<u>Firsdon v. U.S.,</u> 95 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Florida Livestock Board v. Hygrade Food Products,</u> 145 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	6,11,12,15
<u>Gabelman v. C.I.R.,</u> 86 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<u>Goulding v. U.S.,</u> 929 F.2d 329 (7th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 506 U.S. 865, 113 S. Ct. 188 (1992)	22

<u>Grunwald v. Department of Revenue,</u> 343 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	6,12
<u>Gulfside Vacations Inc. v. Schultz,</u> 479 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	36
<u>Gustin v. U.S. I.R.S.,</u> 876 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1989)	22
<u>Hall v. Leesburg Medical Center,</u> 651 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	35
<u>Hansen v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	17
<u>Haven Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Kirian,</u> 579 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	29
<u>Hirsh v. Crews,</u> 494 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	2,4,34,35,36,37
<u>Huff v. U.S.,</u> 10 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 2706 (1994)	21
<u>Humphreys v. U.S.,</u> 62 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<u>In re Woods Estate,</u> 133 Fla. 730, 183 So. 10 (1938)	11
<u>Interlatin Supply, Inc. v. S & M Farm Supply, Inc.,</u> 654 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 3rd DCA), review denied, 659 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.,</u> 332 U.S. 524, 68 S. Ct. 229 (1947)	23
<u>Kahl v. Board of County Commissioners of Dade County,</u> 162 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	12,18
<u>Kavanagh v. Noble,</u> 322 U.S. 535 (1947)	22
<u>Kreiger v. U. S.,</u> 539 F.2d 317 (3rd Cir. 1976)	23,24
<u>Kuhn v. Department of Revenue,</u> 897 P.2d 792 (Colo.1995)	26

<u>Public Medical Assistance Trust Fund, et al. v. Hameroff,</u> 689 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997), <u>review pending</u> , Case No. 90,326	4
<u>Ramos v. State,</u> 505 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1987)	29
<u>Republic Petroleum Corp. v. U.S.,</u> 613 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1980)	21
<u>Reynolds Fasteners, Inc. v. Wright,</u> 197 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1967)	11,
<u>R.I.A. v. Foster,</u> 603 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1992)	30
<u>Roberts v. Seaboard Surety Co.,</u> 29 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 1947)	16
<u>Smith v. Piezo Technology and Professional Administrators,</u> 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>S.R. v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1977)	30
<u>Stallings v. Oklahoma Tax Commission,</u> 880 P.2d 912 (Okl. 1994)	27
<u>State, Department of Revenue v. Bauta,</u> 691 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997), <u>review pending</u> , Case No. 91,081	8
<u>State, Department of Revenue v. Brock,</u> 576 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 584 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1991)	13
<u>State, Department of Revenue v. Ray Construction of Okaloosa County,</u> 667 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	32,33,34
<u>State, Department of Revenue v. Stafford,</u> 646 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	35
<u>State, ex rel. Butlers Inc. v. Gay,</u> 158 Fla. 164, 27 So. 2d 907 (1946)	10,19
<u>State, ex rel. Butlers Inc. v. Gay,</u> 158 Fla. 500, 29 So. 2d 246 (1947)	10,19
<u>State ex rel. Devlin v. Dickinson,</u> 305 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	1,2,6,12,19,20,37

<u>State, ex rel. Tampa Electric Company v. Gay,</u> 40 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1949)	10,19
<u>State ex rel. Victor Chemical Works v. Gay,</u> 74 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1954)	7,10,11,18,19,20,24,30,38
<u>State v. Furen,</u> 118 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1960)	29
<u>State v. Garcia,</u> 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	29
<u>State v. Sproles,</u> 672 N.E.2d 1353 (Ind. 1996)	27
<u>Stewart Arms Apartments, Ltd. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 362 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	12,20
<u>Stone v. Errecart,</u> 675 A.2d 1322 (Vt. 1996)	13,26
<u>Swanson v. State,</u> 335 N.C. 674, 441 S.E.2d 537 (1994)	26
<u>United States v. Brockamp,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 117 S. Ct. 849 (1997)	23,24
<u>United States v. Dalm,</u> 494 U.S. 596, 110 S. Ct. 1361 (1990)	22,23
<u>United States v. Felt & Tarrant Manufacturing Co.,</u> 283 U.S. 269, 51 S. Ct. 376 (1931)	22
<u>Westring v. Department of Revenue,</u> 682 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996), <u>review denied,</u> 686 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1996)	8,9
<u>Whitehurst v. Hernando County,</u> 91 Fla. 509, 107 So. 627 (1926)	18
<u>Wilkinson v. Reese,</u> 540 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	35
<u>Wright v. Polk County Public Health Unit,</u> 601 So. 2d 1318 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	17
<u>Zeier v. U.S. I.R.S.,</u> 80 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1996)	24

UNITED STATES CODE

26 U.S.C. Section 6511 i,21,22,23,24,25
26 U.S.C. Section 6511 (a) 22
26 U.S.C. Section 6511(b)(1) 22
26 U.S.C. Section 7422 21
26 U.S.C. Section 7422(a) i,21

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE

Section 322(b)(1) I.R.C. (1939) 23

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V 28

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 72 30,32
Chapter 86 33
Chapter 120 12
Chapter 194 30
Chapter 201 33
Section 26.012(2)(e) 15
Section 72.011 30,32,34,36
Section 72.011(1)(a) 15,30,31
Section 72.011(2) 15,31,32
Section 72.011(3)(a)(b)1.2. 31,32
Section 72.011(4)(a)(b) 32
Section 72.011(5) 32
Section 120.575 32

Section 194.171	30,34,36,37
Section 194.171(2)	34,35,36
Section 194.171(3)	34,35
Section 194.171(5)	34,35
Section 194.171(6)	34,35
Section 215.26	i,1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,17,18,19,23,28,29,30,36,37,38
Section 215.26(1)	9
Section 215.26(2)	i,1,2,3,5,6,7,9,10,18,20
Section 215.26(4)	9
Section 395.7015	1,2,3,14,18
Section 395.7015(2)	37
Section 768.28	16,17
Section 768.28(6)	16
Section 768.28(6)(a)	16
Section 768.28(6)(b)	16,17

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 94-353, Section 50, p.2563	18
--------------------------------------	----

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Rule 3A-44.020	13,15
Rule 3A-44.020(1)	9,13
Rule 3A-44.020(2)	10,13,14
Rule 3A-44.020(3)	14
Rule 3A-44.020 (4)	14

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.220 28,36

OTHER STATES STATUTES

A.R.S. Section 42-124(B) 27
Colo. Stat., Section 39-21-108(1) 26
Kentucky Revised Statutes, 134.590 27
Missouri Statutes, 143.801 26
Missouri Statutes, 143.821 26
Oregon Revised Statutes, 305.765 26
West Virginia Code, 11-10-14 26
Wisc. Stats., Section 71.75 26
32 Vermont Statutes 5884 26
